

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/5/2024 2:21 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 103334-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,

v.

MANUEL LORENZO MATIAS,  
Petitioner.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM  
THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
Court of Appeals No. 58230-9-II  
Kitsap County Superior Court No. 21-1-00776-18

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

CHAD M. ENRIGHT  
Prosecuting Attorney

JASON RUYF  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366

**SERVICE**

PETER B. TILLER  
118 North Rock Street P.O. Box 58  
Centralia, WA 98531  
Email: ptiller@tillerlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	1
II.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V.	ARGUMENT .....	7

	THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW AS MATIAS FAILED TO PROVE THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING HE FAILED TO PROVE HIS COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT MOVING TO STRIKE A VENIRE WITH MEMBERS WHO REJECTED IMMIGRATION CONCERNS SHARED BY THREE STRICKEN MEMBERS WHO REVEALED BIAS IN RESPONSE TO DEFENSE COUNSEL’S QUESTIONS.....	7
--	--	---

1.	The conclusion that Matias received effective assistance of counsel in voir dire aimed at eliminating biased jurors and seating favorable ones does not conflict with any decision of this Court or the Court of Appeals.....	8
----	---	---

2.	There is no significant question of constitutional law in the straightforward application of precedent to a presumptively strategic choice to refrain from moving to strike a venire containing members who strongly rejected immigration related concerns shared by three members who were not seated as jurors.....	13
3.	Matias raises an unsupported ineffective assistance of counsel claim that does not present an issue of substantial public interest because it was decided in accordance with precedent. ....	16
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	18
V.	CERTIFICATION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Arnold</i> , 190 Wn.2d 136, 410 P.3d 1133 (2018).....	14
<i>Mach v. Stewart</i> , 137 F.3d 630 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	14, 15
<i>Mere Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 565 U.S. 1138, 132 S. Ct. 611 (2012).....	14
<i>State v. Avila-Cardenas</i> , 200 Wn. App. 1025, 2017 WL 3588946 (2017).....	15
<i>State v. Cornwell</i> , 190 Wn.2d 296, 412 P.3d 1265 (2018).....	14
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Doerr</i> , 193 Ariz. 56, 969 P.2d 1168 (1998).....	16
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	11
<i>State v. Lupastean</i> , 200 Wn.2d 26, 513 P.3d 781 (2022).....	12
<i>State v. Strange</i> , 188 Wn. App. 679, 354 P.3d 917 (2015).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Zamora</i> , 199 Wn.2d 698, 512 P.3d 512 (2022).....	16, 17, 18

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)..... 8

**Rules**

CrR 6.4(b)..... 10

GR 14.1(a)..... 16

RAP 13.4 ..... 14

RAP 13.4(b)..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Sixth Amendment..... 8
